
  

 

 

Planning Report 
To: Municipality of Alder-Elderslie Council  

From: Rebecca Elphick, Consultant Planner  

Date: December 11, 2023  

Re: Zoning By-law Amendment – Z-2023-59 (Becker)  

Recommendation: 

Subject to a review of submissions arising from the Public Meeting: 

That Council refuse Zoning By-law Amendment Z-2023-059.  

Summary: 

The applicant/owner, Tyler Becker, proposes to rezone his property, municipally referred to 
as 88 5th Avenue, Chesley, from R3-3 to a site specific R3 zone to permit the development of 
a five-unit townhouse at the rear of the property. The proposed amendment seeks to reduce 
the setback between a townhouse and side lot line from 7.5 to 3.1 metres, reduce the 
setback between a townhouse and rear lot line from 7.5 to 3.0 metres, reduce the minimum 
Gross Floor Area per unit to 75 m2, revise the definition of Cluster Townhouse, and would 
allow more than 1 main building per lot. The existing six-unit dwelling at the front of the 
site is proposed to be retained. The townhouse dwelling is proposed to be developed on full 
municipal water and sewage services.  

The subject lands are located within the Chesley urban settlement area on the west side of 
5th Avenue, south of 2nd Street. The subject lands are approximately 0.3 hectares in size 
with approximately 32 metres of frontage along 5th Avenue. The lands are surrounded by low 
density residential uses to the south, the Chesley Heritage Trail and agricultural uses to the 
west, low density residential uses and the North Saugeen River to the north and low density 
residential- uses to the east. It should be noted that there is an approximately 11 m wide 
parcel which separates the subject property from the Chesley Heritage Trail and is owned by 
the adjacent property owner to the south. No development is proposed on that parcel of 
land and it remains wooded. The northwestern corner of the site is located within the 
Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority regulated area, given the subject lands’ proximity to 
the North Saugeen River.  
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Planning Analysis: 

The following section provides an overview of the planning considerations that were 
factored into the staff recommendation for this application, including a review of the 
Provincial Policy Statement 2020, the Bruce County Official Plan, the Municipality of Arran-
Elderslie Official Plan, the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie Zoning By-law, relevant agency 
comments and public comments.  

The 2020 Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act 
requires that land use planning decisions ‘be consistent with’ provincial policies.  

Schedule ‘A’ of the Bruce County Official Plan (BCOP) designates the subject property within 
a Primary Urban Community and supports a mix of uses including residential development 
within the Settlement Area designation. The proposed development is consistent with the 
PPS and conforms to section 5.2 of the BCOP by directing growth to a settlement area where 
services exist to support the proposed development. The BCOP defers to the Arran-Elderslie 



  

 

OP to establish land use policies to direct development and growth within the Primary Urban 
Community designation. 

Schedule ‘A’ of the AEOP designates the majority of the subject property as ‘Residential’ 
with a small portion of the northwest corner designated ‘Natural Environment and Hazard’. 
The Residential designation permits medium density residential development, including the 
townhouse as proposed, provided it does not exceed a Gross Density of 48 units per gross 
hectare and is compatible with existing land uses and the general built form of surrounding 
buildings. The proposal achieves a minimum density of 34.2 units per gross hectare (11 
units/0.312 hectares). No new development is permitted within the Natural Environment and 
Hazard designation and no development is permitted within 6 metres of the stable slope of 
the Saugeen River. 

Medium Density Residential Uses 

As per Section 3.1.7b) of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie Official Plan: 

“When the Municipality is considering the establishment of ‘Medium Density  
Residential’ development, the following development criteria shall be used: 

ii) The development shall be compatible with existing land uses in the 
immediate area and the general built form of surrounding buildings;  

iii) Adequate off-street parking and appropriate access and circulation for 
vehicular traffic, including emergency vehicles shall be required;   

iv) Adequate buffering from abutting uses shall be provided;   

v) Suitable landscaping, lot grading, and storm water management/drainage 
shall be provided;   

vi) Suitable on-site open space shall be provided in relation to the size and 
nature of the development;  

vii) Water supply and sewage disposal services shall be provided in accordance 
with Section 5.4.1.” 

In terms of compatibility, the proposed 5-unit townhouse is compatible with the surrounding 
land uses and general built form as it is located at the rear of a site and its one-storey 
building height is compatible with the general 1 to 2-storey built form of the surrounding 
area. While the surrounding area consists primarily of single and semi-detached dwellings, a 
townhouse built form is appropriate and is in line with the PPS guidance to direct growth to 
areas with existing and planned water and sewer services and within walking distance to 
other services and amenities.  

In relation to access and parking, parking on the site must be provided at a rate of 1 resident 
space per unit plus 0.25 visitor spaces per unit, resulting in a total parking requirement of 14 
parking spaces (11 resident spaces and 3 visitor spaces). The proposal will provide parking in 



  

 

accordance with the requirements set out in the Zoning By-law and will be expanding the 
driveway and shifting it north to ensure appropriate access and circulation. The Fire 
Department noted that any driveway longer than 90 metres will require a truck turnaround 
space. Currently the driveway into the property is approximately 91 metres long. Therefore, 
if the application is approved, the applicant shall be required to shorten the driveway or 
provide a turn around space through the Site Plan Approval process to provide suitable 
access for an emergency vehicle.  

With respect to adequate buffering from abutting uses, the applicant proposes the use of 
retaining walls which act as an additional form of screening between the subject lands and 
the abutting properties to the north, to the west, and to the south. Along the southern 
property line, where the reduced setback is being requested and the new townhouse cluster 
is proposed, the grade is lower than it is on the adjacent property to the south, which 
further mitigates overlook and trespassing concerns. It is recommended that fencing along 
the side and rear property lines be requested through the Site Plan Approval process.  

In response to concerns raised at the November 27, 2023 Council Meeting, the applicant has 
since revised their proposal to increase the proposed interior side yard setback from the 
original proposal, to now achieve a side yard setback of 3.1 metres, where 7.5 metres is 
required by the Zoning By-law. The revised proposal maintains the proposed 3.0 metre rear 
yard setback, where 7.5 metres is required by the Zoning By-law. The 7.5 metre interior side 
and rear yard setbacks are required to ensure there is sufficient amenity area and separation 
between abutting lot lines and to minimize privacy and overlook concerns since Townhouse 
Clusters typically have an independent rear entrance and backyard.  Further, these setbacks 
are required to ensure there is sufficient space available to manage drainage on the site and 
to ensure there are no negative impacts to the adjacent property owner. Staff recommend 
that the reduced interior side yard and rear yard setbacks are appropriate and will continue 
to provide an adequate buffer between the proposed Townhouse Cluster and the adjacent 
properties to the south and to the west.   

With respect to on-site open space, the Zoning By-law requires that a minimum of 30% of the 
lot is maintained for landscaped open space. While the proposed development maintains a 
minimum of 30% landscaped open space, this requirement will be evaluated in further detail 
through the Site Plan Approval process.   

In regard to servicing, the site will be serviced by municipal water and sewage disposal 
services. 

As for suitable lot grading and stormwater management, the application was deferred at the 
November 27, 2023 Council Meeting pending the submission of an updated grading plan to 
demonstrate how drainage would be dealt with entirely on the subject property. An updated 
grading plan was submitted following the November 27, 2023 Council Meeting, which 
demonstrates that stormwater flow will be directed through a subdrain to the splash pad at 
the rear of the site. The revised plan, however, indicates that surface drainage near the rear 
of the property will be directed to the adjacent property to the west, where the grade is 
lower than that of the subject property. It is highly likely that in the event of a heavy 
rainfall, stormwater will pool on the adjacent property to the west, as the grade increases 



  

 

further west where this property abuts the Chesley Heritage Trail. Staff note that this 
revised plan has not demonstrated that drainage can be addressed entirely on the subject 
property, and therefore recommend refusal of the application to amend the Zoning By-law. 
Staff may consider a revised development concept which demonstrates that self-contained 
drainage can be achieved, should the applicant wish to submit a new proposal.  

Natural Heritage 

The northwest quadrant of the site is designated Natural Environment and Hazard and zoned 
Environmental Protection within the Zoning By-law (EP) and is within the Regulated Area of 
the Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) per Ontario Regulation 169/06, given its 
proximity to the North Saugeen River. 

Within the EP zone, only conservation uses, wildlife preservation, and boat docking facilities 
are permitted, and any development or site alteration is subject to the Saugeen Valley 
Conservation Authority’s Ontario Regulation 169/06. The proposed 5-plex is located outside 
of the EP Zone. However, the building and a portion of the proposed parking lot is within the 
SVCA Regulated Area. Per Section 4.3.4 of the BCOP, written permission is required from the 
SVCA pursuant to Ontario Regulations – Development, Interference with Wetlands and 
Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses where development or site grading is proposed 
within a Regulated Area. SVCA found the application generally acceptable and will require 
the applicant to apply for a permit from the SVCA prior to development.  

Water and Wastewater Servicing 

The subject property is serviced by municipal water and sewer services.  

 Archaeological Potential  

The entirety of the subject property is considered to have high archaeological potential, 
given its proximity to the North Saugeen River.  Cultural heritage policies within the BCOP 
direct that development on lands containing possible archaeological resources or areas of 
archaeological potential should occur in such a manner to avoid destruction or alteration of 
these resources. Saugeen Ojibway Nation (SON) has confirmed that due to the extensive 
disturbance on the property, an archeological assessment is not required.  

Land Use Compatibility  

The subject lands are within a 300 metre radius of a Class II industrial use but are separated 
by a distance of over 255 metres. Therefore, no technical studies to address land use 
compatibility are required.  

Site Plan Control 

Should the applicant wish to submit a new proposal with a revised development concept, 
they are advised that the proposal will be subject to the Site Plan Approval process in 
accordance with Section 41 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as the subject property will 
contain more than 10 units on a single property. Matters related to snow storage, parking, 



  

 

access, screening and waste collection will be evaluated through the Site Plan Approval 
process, should a revised application be submitted. This will require the property owner to 
enter into a site plan agreement to be registered on title with the Municipality and will 
require the applicant to develop the property in accordance with that agreement. Matters 
relating to appropriate landscaping and screening can be addressed through the Site Plan 
Approval process should a revised development concept be proposed through a subsequent 
application to amend the Zoning By-law.  

Zoning By-law 

The subject property is zoned ‘Residential – Medium Density Special Provision 3 (R3-3)’ and 
‘Environmental Protection (EP)’ in the Zoning By-law for the Municipality of Arran Elderslie. 
The Zoning By-law Amendment proposes to re-zone the portion of the site zoned R3-3 to a 
new site specific R3 zone to permit the development of a 5-unit cluster townhouse, the 
retention of the existing 6-plex, expansion of the parking lot and relocation of the driveway. 
The Zoning By-law Amendment proposes to further reduce the building setback to a side lot 
line to 3.1 metres, reduce the building setback to a rear lot line to 3.0 metres, reduce the 
minimum gross floor area to 75m2, permit two main buildings on a lot and revise the 
definition of Townhouse Cluster to not require a rear access.  

At this time, staff recommend refusal of the application to amend the Zoning By-law, given 
that the applicant has not demonstrated that self-contained drainage can be achieved with 
the reduced setbacks requested. Staff may consider a revised development concept which 
demonstrates that self-contained drainage can be achieved, should the applicant wish to 
submit a new proposal. 

Appendices 

• County Official Plan Map 
• Local Official Plan Map 
• Local Zoning Map 
• Conservation Authority Jurisdiction Map 
• Archaeological Potential Map 
• List of Supporting Documents and Studies 
• Agency Comments  
• Public Comments  
• Public Notice 

  



  

 

County Official Plan Map (Designated Primary Urban) 

 

Local Official Plan Map (Designated Residential / Natural Environment & Hazard) 

 



  

 

Local Zoning Map (Residential Medium Density ‘R3-3’ / Environmental Protection ‘EP’) 

 

Conservation Authority Jurisdiction (SVCA)  

  

 

  



  

 

Archaeological Potential  

 
 

List of Supporting Documents 

The following documents were provided by the applicant in support of the application:  

• Planning Justification Report, prepared by Cuesta Planning Consultants dated 
September 2023; 

• Grading Plan, prepared by GM BluePlan Engineering, dated December 1, 2023; 
• Site Plan, prepared by Cuesta Planning Consultants Inc. dated September 18, 2023; and, 
• Floor Plans and Elevations, prepared by David James Diebel Architect Inc, dated August 

21, 2022. 

Agency Comments 

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority:  See attached comments in full.  

Historic Saugeen Metis (HSM): The Historic Saugeen Métis (HSM) Lands, Waters and 
Consultation Department has reviewed the relevant documents and has no opposition or 
objection to the proposed Zoning By-Law Amendment as presented. 

Saugeen Ojibway Nation (SON): SON confirmed that given the extensive disturbance on the 
site, only a very small component, if any, would benefit from an archaeological assessment. 
Therefore, an archaeological assessment is not required at this time but SON has advised the 
applicant that should any archeological resources be revealed in the future, to contact SON 
immediately.  



  

 

Building Department: No comments.  

Public Works: It is expected that this proposal will require another water and sewer service 
connection as it is unlikely that existing services will be sufficient to service both buildings 
on site. The property owner will be required to pay for any upgrades that are required for 
their needs (if that means paying for a set of new water and sewer services) at our existing 
prices.  

Public works has reviewed the grading plan prepared by GM BluePlan and have no present 
concerns.   

Fire Chief/CEMC: There is a problem with the distance of the driveway, it shows it is 99m. 
Anything over 90m requires a turnaround for fire apparatus.  

Public Comments 

Attached in full. Below is a summary of the comments received: 

1. There were concerns raised regarding the ownership of the adjacent rail line lands, 
which were illustrated as included within the property in the County’s mapping.  

2. There were concerns raised regarding the reduced rear yard and side yard setbacks 
related to privacy, overlook and trespassing.  

3. There were concerns related to the appearance of the existing 6-plex on the property 
and garbage and recycling being left on the property for days, sometimes weeks, 
after collection day. 

4. There were concerns related to the proposed density and suitability of a cluster 
townhouse on the property.  

5. There were concerns related to the location of the driveway and cutting down the 
century old maple trees to make room for it.  

6. There were concerns raised about accessing/leaving the driveway due to its slope and 
how these issues are further amplified during the winter months.  

7. There were concerns raised on whether the SVCA had reviewed the proposal and were 
ok with the reduced setback. 

Staff response:  

• Regarding the adjacent former rail line: we have confirmed that there was an 
error on the online mapping system which illustrates that this parcel forms part 
of the subject property. The Zoning By-law Amendment only applies to the parcel 
of land owned by Tyler Becker and therefore the reduced 3.0 m setback to the 
rear lot line will be to the parcel of land which separates 88 5th Avenue to the 
rail line. 

• Regarding the reduced side yard setback: When reviewing requests to reduce the 
side yard setback staff typically consider whether the reduced setback will cause 
privacy/overlook concerns and whether there will be concerns regarding drainage 
onto the adjacent property.  



  

 

The existing 6-unit dwelling on the property (which is proposed to remain) is 
setback less than 1 metre from the property to the south and the proposed 
cluster townhouse will be setback 3.1 metres from the property to the south and 
3.0 m to the rear lot line. Elevation and floor plan drawings were submitted in 
support of the application and confirm that the townhouse will have no rear 
entrances and the side lot line will contain a retaining wall, which reduces 
potential encroachment concerns. The grading plan submitted in support of the 
development demonstrates that there are no significant concerns from a drainage 
perspective to the property to the south as all stormwater flows will be directed 
to the west end of the site to a drainage feature. Further, along the southern lot 
line, the proposal is lower in elevation to the adjacent property and a retaining 
wall is used to mitigate potential overlook and erosion concerns, which further 
mitigates overlook and trespassing concerns. Additional landscaping and screening 
(i.e. fencing) will be evaluated through the Site Plan Approval process. 
Therefore, staff are satisfied that the 3.1 metre setback continues to provide an 
adequate setback between residential uses and has minimal impacts from a 
drainage perspective. 

• Regarding the reduced rear yard setback: when considering requests to reduce the 
rear yard setback, staff typically consider whether the reduced setback will cause 
privacy/overlook and drainage concerns and whether there is sufficient 
amenity/open space for future residents. The rear lot line abuts a parcel of land 
owned by the adjacent owner to the south, which formerly formed part of the 
railway owned lands. Staff have reviewed the proposed rear yard setback and are 
satisfied that it continues to provide a sufficient setback as the property backs 
onto a vacant parcel of land that is wooded followed by the old rail line. The 
elevations and grading plan submitted in support of the proposal demonstrate 
that there will be no side door entrances or windows and that a retaining wall 
will be provided along the rear lot line. Therefore, staff are satisfied that the 
reduced setback is appropriate. The property will be subject to Site Plan Control 
per Section 41 of the Planning Act which will require the property owner to enter 
into an agreement to be registered on title with the municipality and will require 
the applicant to develop the property in accordance with the approved drawings 
that form part of that agreement.  

• Regarding concerns about garbage and recycling pickup: these concerns cannot be 
addressed through the planning process as they relate to the Property Standards 
By-law. However, these concerns can be raised with by-law enforcement should 
they continue to arise. The waste management strategy for the new townhouse 
block will be evaluated through the future site plan approval process which will 
require the property owner to enter into an agreement to be registered on title 
and will require that they develop the property in accordance with that 
agreement.  

• Regarding concerns about illegal activities: these concerns cannot be addressed 
through the planning process and should be raised with law enforcement.  



  

 

• Regarding the concerns about density: the current site specific zoning permits a 
6-unit dwelling on the property. The Official Plan permits townhouse and 
apartment dwellings on the property provided they do not exceed a density of 48 
units per gross hectare (this proposal achieves a density of 34.2 units per gross 
hectare). When evaluating whether this medium density development should be 
permitted, the Official Plan requires that you consider compatibility, parking and 
access, buffering, sufficient open space, landscaping, grading, stormwater 
management and servicing. Staff have completed our review of the updated 
grading plan and are satisfied that the proposed 5-unit cluster townhouse is 
appropriate and will require that the application go through the Site Plan 
Approval process, to ensure that items related to landscaping, access and waste 
management are appropriately addressed.  

• Regarding the concerns about the driveway location and access: the access and 
design of the driveway location will be further explored through the site plan 
process. At this time there have been no concerns identified by public works on 
the proposed driveway location, slope or access. 

• Regarding the concerns about whether the SVCA was circulated: The SVCA was 
circulated and had no concerns with the proposal.  
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SENT ELECTRONICALLY ONLY: relphick@brucecounty.on.ca and bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca  
 
October 16, 2023 
 
County of Bruce Planning & Development Department 
268 Berford Street, PO Box 129  
Wiarton, ON N0H 2T0 
 
ATTENTION: Rebecca Elphick, Planner  
 
Dear Ms. Elphick, 
  
RE:  Z-2023-059 (Becker) 
 88 5th Ave SW 
 PLAN 132 LOT 179 PT LOT 180 (Chesley)  

Roll Number 410339000310600  
 Geographic Village of Chesley  
 Municipality of Arran-Elderslie      
   
Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted application as per our 
delegated responsibility from the Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified 
in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory authority under Ontario 
Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and 
Watercourses Regulation). SVCA staff has also provided comments as per our Memorandum of Agreement 
(MOA), dated September 2019, with the County of Bruce representing natural hazards, and water resources; and 
the application has also been reviewed through our role as a public body under the Planning Act as per our CA 
Member approved Environmental Planning and Regulations Policies Manual, amended October 16, 2018. 
 
Purpose 
The application requests relief for the rear yard setback from 7.5 m to 3.05 m. Note that the rear yard 
backs onto the former rail property and is now used for a walking trail. The applicant further proposes 
to rezone the subject property to a special provision of the R3 zone to permit a townhouse cluster, and 
to permit more than one principal building. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is acceptable to SVCA staff. 
 
Background 
The SVCA was contacted by the landowner on April 7, 2022, regarding the development of the property.  SVCA 
provided initial comments for a development proposal.    
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Delegated Responsibility and Advisory Comments  
 
Natural Hazards 
SVCA has identified the slope as a natural hazard feature on and adjacent to the property.  The slope in mapped 
as Natural Environment (NE) designation as shown in the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie OP, and the 
Environmental Protection (EP) Zone as shown in the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie Zoning by-law. It is the 
opinion of SVCA staff that the building proposed as part of the application will not be located within the EP zone.  
 
Section 3.1 of the PPS, 2020 states in part that development shall generally be directed to areas outside of: a) 
hazardous lands adjacent to river, stream and small inland lake systems which are impacted by flooding and 
erosion hazards; and b) hazardous sites. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that the application generally complies 
with Section 3.1. of the PPS, 2020; and the natural hazard policies of the County of Bruce OP and the natural 
hazard policies of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie OP. 
 
SVCA Regulation 169/06 
SVCA staff has reviewed the application as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority under Ontario 
Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and 
Watercourses Regulation). This regulation, made under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities (CA) Act, 
enables SVCA to regulate development in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great Lakes and inland lake 
shorelines, watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands.  Subject to the CA Act, development taking place on or 
adjacent to these lands may require permission from SVCA to confirm that the control of flooding, erosion, 
dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not affected. SVCA also regulates the alteration to or 
interference in any way with a watercourse or wetland. 
 
The northwest of the property is within the SVCA Approximate Regulated Area associated with Ontario 
Regulation 169/06. As such, development and/or site alteration within the SVCA Approximate Regulated Area 
will require permission from SVCA, prior to carrying out the work. 

 
“Development” as defined under the Conservation Authorities Act means: 

 
a) the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind; 
b) any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use 

of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number 
of dwelling units in the building or structure; 

c) site grading; or, 
d) the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on the site or 

elsewhere. 
And; 
 
“Alteration” as per Section 5 of Ontario Regulation 169/06 generally includes the straightening, diverting 
or interference in any way with a rive, creek, stream or watercourse, or the changing or interfering in 
any way with a wetland. 

 
For this property the SVCA Approximate Regulated Area represents part of the valley slope of the North Saugeen 
River, plus an offset distance of 15 metres outwards from the top stable valley slope. To determine where the 
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SVCA Approximate Regulated Area is located associated with our Regulation on the property, please refer to the 
SVCA’s online mapping program, available via the SVCA’s website at http://eprweb.svca.on.ca.   
 
Based on the site plan submitted with the application, the proposed development will be located within the SVCA 
Approximate Regulated Area, and so a permit from the SVCA will be required for the development.   
 
Please provide a copy of this letter to the property owner to continue with the permitting process with the SVCA.  
The property owner should contact Jason Dodds at SVCA (j.dodds@svca.on.ca) 
 
Drinking Water Source Protection 
The subject property appears to SVCA staff to not be located within an area that is subject to the local 
Drinking Water Source Protection Plan. To confirm, please contact rmo@greysauble.on.ca. 
 
Summary 
SVCA staff has reviewed the application in accordance with our MOA with the County of Bruce, and as per our 
mandated responsibilities for natural hazard management, including our regulatory role under the Conservation 
Authorities Act. 
 
The application is generally acceptable to SVCA staff. 
 
Given the above comments, it is the opinion of the SVCA staff that: 

1) Consistency with Section 3.1, Natural Hazard policies of the PPS, 2020 has been demonstrated; and  
2) Consistency with local planning policies for natural hazards has been demonstrated. 

 
Please inform this office of any decision made by the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie and/or the County of Bruce 
with regard to the application. We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decisions and notices of any 
appeals filed. Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jason Dodds 
Environmental Planning Technician 
Saugeen Conservation  
JD/ 
cc:  Christine Fraser-McDonald, Clerk representing Arran-Elderslie (via email) 

Moiken Penner, SVCA Authority Member representing Arran-Elderslie (via email) 
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From: Coordinator LRC HSM
To: Bruce County Planning - Peninsula Hub
Subject: Request for Comments - Municipality of Arran-Elderslie (Becker) Proposed Zoning By-Law Amendment
Date: October 13, 2023 1:09:48 PM
Attachments: PastedGraphic-5.png

** [CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Municipality of Arran-Elderslie

RE: Z-2023-059

The Historic Saugeen Métis (HSM) Lands, Waters and Consultation Department has reviewed
the relevant documents and has no opposition or objection to the proposed Zoning By-Law
Amendment as presented.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this matter.

Regards,

Georgia McLay

Coordinator, Lands, Waters & Consultation
Historic Saugeen Métis
204 High Street 
Southampton, ON
saugeenmetis.com

This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or
privileged information. No rights to privilege have been waived. Any copying,
retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information in this
communication by persons other than the intended recipients(s) is prohibited. If you
have received this message in error, please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete
or destroy all copies of this message.







would prefer if the owner would first spend some money to ‘spruce up” the current place,
before adding another multi-tenant structure. The last thing anyone wants is a another multi-
tenant unit that in 5+years needs maintenance.

 
It’s obvious the property is not large enough as it is to properly accommodate the proposed new
fiveplex, hence the request to change the rear setback. I would be less concerned if the proposal
was modified to request a duplex or maybe a triplex with no change to the setback, and to have the
new units geared to low income seniors.
 

I live at 73 5th Ave SW, Chesley, ON. N0G 1L0
 
 
Regards,
Gary Wellon

 

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain confidential information,
privileged material (including material protected by the solicitor-client or other applicable
privileges), or constitute non-public information. Any use of this information by anyone other
than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please
immediately reply to the sender and delete this information from your system. Use,
dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this transmission by unintended recipients is not
authorized and may be unlawful.





bought and their enjoyment of it wouldn't be harmed by the whims of another be it for
financial gain or any other reason. One of the reasons my wife and I bought the property
was that it was a large open lot on a quite dead end street with low traffic. By building
this unit my lot will become enclosed, my privacy diminished and the traffic will increase. 
This is a already fully developed area and adding this structure changes the area from
what the local property owners found acceptable at the time they purchased their
properties.

In the Planning Justification Report page 11 section 3.1.7 b) iii) Adequate off-street
parking and appropriate access and circulation for vehicular traffic, including emergency
vehicles shall be required;. The Lot 179 is located on a dead end street and there is little
room for people to park on the road now let alone in the event the parking lot is full at Lot
179 after building this unit. This would only hamper the response time for emergency
services in the case of an emergency.   

In the Planning Justification Report page 11 section 3.1.7 b) iv) Mr. BECKER states that
the neighbouring dwellings will be surrounded by the existing tree line. There is no tree
line between lot 179 and my lot 178.

In the Planning Justification Report page 8 section 4.4.1 vi) Ensure that new development
occurs in a cohesive and efficient manner without undue impact on the social or natural
environment; I believe that this development would have a negative impact on the social
environment as the current structure is in poor condition and has low upkeep which
unfortunately creates a negative environment which has resulted in numerus police visits.
My wife and I have had to chase off trespassers on multiple occasions as well as having
added security cameras and extra locks to our house due to these interactions. By
expanding this environment it will only increase this element, there by lowering property
values and increasing the negative social environment.

In the Planning Justification Report page 5 Section 1.1 a) Mr. BECKER states that "the
proposal will create an efficient land use pattern by utilizing an existing lot to bolster the
housing stock which will providing a modest increase to the property tax revenue for the
Municipality and the County."  I would counter that with the possibility that this structure
could very well likely lower the property values of the other properties in the area there by
lowering the amount of property tax the Municipality and the County would
receive overall.

At the moment, it is a regular occurrence that some of the tenants at Lot 179 leave more
garbage out then is allowed without bag tags and improperly sort their recycling.
When this happens, the garbage and recycling will sit out on the street for weeks at a
time before it is cleaned up, which attracts wildlife that rips open the bags and the
garbage then blows over lawns of everyone in the neighbourhood. The problem is then
exasperated by who ever cuts the lawn at Lot 179 as they just run the mower over it. 
More units would create more garbage. In addition to the garbage blowing around the
neighbourhood, some of the tenants have taken to burning their garbage and unwanted
furniture. This has lead to us complaining to the town, after which instead of a fire pit they
began to use a burn barrel. This has effected the enjoyment of our property on numerous
occasions as the smell of burning garbage has driven us indoors. I fear how bad this
situation will become if five more units are added.

As I mentioned earlier, the current building is kept in a state of poor repair. Mr. BECKER
has owned the property for the past ten years and has done only the minimum in upkeep
which is why it is referred to as affordable housing unit, not because it was built with
affordable housing in mind. Based on this I have no reason to believe that any new
structure he would build on the lot would not be maintained any better and that it too
would eventually find itself in the same state of repair.

I know that the all levels of government are currently looking for ways to increase housing



in the province, but this is not the right location for this proposal, there are many lots
large enough and more appropriate to facilitate this type of structure in Arran-Elderslie
and I would encourage Mr. BECKER and the Municipality to pursue those avenues instead. 

Sincerely,

Christian WARNICA

92 5th Ave SW

Chesley, ON.

N0G 1L0
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October 12, 2023 
File Number:   Z-2023-059 

Public Meeting Notice 
You’re invited to participate in a Public Meeting  
to consider Zoning By-Law Amendment File No. Z-2023-059  
November 27, 2023 at 9:00 am 
A change is proposed in your neighbourhood:  This application requests relief for the rear yard 
setback from 7.5 m to 3.05 m. Note that the rear yard backs onto the former rail property and is 
now used for a walking trail. The applicant further proposes to rezone the subject property to a 
special provision of the R3 zone to permit a townhouse cluster, and to permit more than one 
principal building. 

 
88 5TH AVE SW, PLAN 132 LOT 179 PT LOT 180 (Chesley)  
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie, Roll Number 410339000310600  



 
 

Learn more  
You can view information about the application at https://brucecounty.on.ca/living/land-use.  
Additional information, including the supporting materials, can be provided upon request by e-
mailing bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca or calling 226-909-5515.  Information can also be viewed in 
person at the County of Bruce Planning Office noted above, between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. 
(Monday to Friday).   
The Planner on the file is: Rebecca Elphick  

Have your say 
Comments and opinions submitted on these matters, including the originator’s name and 
address, become part of the public record, may be viewed by the general public and may be 
published in a Planning Report and Council Agenda.  Comments received after November 10, 
2023 may not be included in the Planning Report but will be considered if received prior to a 
decision being made, and included in the official record on file.    
Please contact us by email at bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca, mail, or phone (226-909-5515) if you 
have any questions, concerns or objections about the application.   

How to access the public meeting 
The public meeting will be held in person, in the municipal Council Chambers located at 1925 
Bruce Road 10, Chesley, ON, N0H 1L0. Seating may be limited and you may be required to wait 
outside until called upon to speak. As an alternative, you may submit written comments to the 
Bruce County Planning Department which will be considered at the meeting.   
Please contact Clerk Christine Fraser-McDonald at cfraser@arran-elderslie.ca or 519-363-3039, 
ext. 101 if you have any questions regarding how to participate in the meeting.   

Stay in the loop 
If you’d like to be notified of the decision of the approval authority on the proposed 
application(s), you must make a written request to the Bruce County Planning Department. 

Know your rights 
Section 34(11) of the Planning Act outlines rights of appeal for Zoning By-law Amendment 
applications. 
If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of the Council 
of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the person or public body 
does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written submissions to the 
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie before the by-law is passed, the person or public body is not 
entitled to appeal the decision. 
If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting, or make written 
submissions to the Municipality of Arran-Eldersli before the by-law is passed, the person or 
public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Land 
Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are reasonable grounds to do so. 

https://brucecounty.on.ca/living/land-use
mailto:bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca
mailto:bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca
mailto:cfraser@arran-elderslie.ca
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90p13#BK54


 
 

For more information please visit the Ontario Land Tribunal website at   
https://olt.gov.on.ca/appeals-process/.  
 

  

https://olt.gov.on.ca/appeals-process/


 
 

Site plan 
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